

No. 10-209

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BLAINE LAFLER, PETITIONER

v.

ANTHONY COOPER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. A defendant does not suffer cognizable prejudice when he declines to plead guilty and is convicted at a fair and error-free trial	9
A. Prejudice requires an effect on the trial that calls its fairness into question	10
1. The purpose of the Sixth Amendment right to counsel is to secure a fair trial	10
2. The Sixth Amendment prejudice standard focuses on the constitutional purpose of preserving trial integrity, not on comparing hypothetical outcomes	12
3. Ineffective assistance at a pretrial stage causes prejudice when it affects the reliability of the trial	15
B. A defendant who forgoes a guilty plea and is convicted at a fair trial suffers no Sixth Amendment prejudice from counsel's performance in plea negotiations	17
II. The absence of any coherent remedy for a forgone plea confirms that respondent suffered no Sixth Amendment prejudice	24
A. A remedy that vacates the conviction is not tailored to the purported Sixth Amendment violation	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. A remedy that imposes the terms of a past plea offer is contrary to principles of plea bargaining and separation of powers	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	11
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> :	
552 U.S. 1008 (2007)	25
552 U.S. 117 (2008)	23
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> , 545 U.S. 794 (2005)	15
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1987)	31
<i>Boria v. Keane</i> , 99 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1118 (1997)	26, 31
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 232 (1969)	18
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	29
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	19
<i>Bursey v. Weatherford</i> , 528 F.2d 483 (4th Cir. 1975), rev'd, 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Mahar</i> , 809 N.E.2d 989 (Mass. 2004)	27
<i>Frye v. State</i> , 311 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010), cert. granted, 131 S. Ct. 856 (2011)	31
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) ..	10, 15, 22, 23
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Scotland</i> , 614 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1980)	30, 31
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	10, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006), vacated in part as moot, 552 U.S. 117 (2008)	25
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1841 (2009)	16, 17
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	13, 15, 16
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	18, 20, 21, 28
<i>Magana v. Hofbauer</i> , 263 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	16
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	11
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	11
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	15
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	18
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	16
<i>People v. Heiler</i> , 262 N.W.2d 890 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	20, 30
<i>People v. Killebrew</i> , 330 N.W.2d 834 (Mich. 1982)	21
<i>People v. Mathis</i> , 285 N.W.2d 414 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	30
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 626 N.W.2d 899 (Mich. 2001)	21
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	15, 16, 26
<i>Riggs v. Fairman</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (C.D. Cal. 2001), aff'd, 399 F.3d 1179, reh'g en banc granted, 430 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2005), appeal dismissed	22
<i>Robinson, In re</i> , 447 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	20, 21
<i>State v. Greuber</i> , 165 P.3d 1185 (Utah 2007)	24, 27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Kraus</i> , 397 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1986)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 U.S. 167 (5th Cir. 1965), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 935 (1965)	30
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	10, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	29
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	8, 24
<i>United States v. Springs</i> , 988 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	11, 16
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3385 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	15, 17, 19, 22
Constitution, statutes, guidelines and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254	1, 4
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 2255	1
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 3E1.1(a) & comment. (n.3)	30

VII

Rule—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	18
Rule 11(c)(1)	30
Rule 11(c)(3)(A)	21
Rule 11(c)(5)	32
